
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7th October, 2020 at 10.30 am -  Virtual meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 
2020   

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 23 September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet    

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
 

 

5. Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0031 
Erection of a new building to accommodate 
production plant and bagging equipment including 
linked loading canopy. Erection of a building for 
product manufacturing rooms and erection of a new 
roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of 
hardstanding and car park area. 
Foggs Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock.   

 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

6. Chorley Borough: Application number 
LCC/2020/0042 
Construction of a new vehicular access and a 
pressure relief column associated with new waste 
water infrastructure. Land opposite 107 - 119 Moor 
Road, Croston, Leyland   

 
 

(Pages 35 - 60) 



7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next virtual meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 21 October, 
2020 at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2020 at 
10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.   
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028 

Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert 
materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold 
Hill, Parbold 
 

A report was presented on an application for proposed re-profiling of former 
landfill site using imported inert material including new access at the former 
Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Hilldale 
Parish Council, Dalton Parish Council, Parbold Parish Council, Wrightington 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Parish Council, Newburgh Parish Council, Lathom South Parish Council, Jacobs 
UK (Landscape Advice), LCC Highways Development Control, Natural England, 
LCC Ecology Service, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River Trust, the 
Council for the Protection of Rural England and details of 967 representations 
received objecting to the application. A representation had also been received 
from agents for the Miller and Carter restaurant which is opposite the application 
site and the 'Stop Parbold Hill Landfill Group'.  Rosie Cooper MP for West 
Lancashire and County Councillor Greenall had also raised concerns about the 
application. 
 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site, and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed contours, landfill 
design and proposed access arrangements and photographs of the site from 
various aspects. The officer also referred to a video showing the site and 
surrounding area which had been circulated to the Committee prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further 134 
representations had been received objecting to the application, with two in 
support of the application.  (Details set out in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the 
agenda).  
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 15 written statements on behalf of 
local residents, parish and borough councils and the local MP. (Statements set 
out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
A number of the statements called on the committee to visit the site prior to 
considering the application. 
 
In response, officers advised that they were reluctant to arrange such given the 
significant rise in covid-19 cases in the area, the age profile of the committee and 
the current restrictions in Lancashire where government advice is to avoid the 
mixing of households, even in outdoor areas. 
  
Nevertheless, during debate, several members expressed a wish to visit the site. 
It was therefore suggested that if the Committee was so minded, and provided 
that everyone wore PPE, the site visit could take place on an individual, socially 
distanced basis with each member being allocated a 30 minute time-slot.    
 
Following further debate it was Moved and Seconded: 
 

"That the Committee defer consideration of the application pending a site 
visit". 

Page 2



 

3 
 

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried. It was therefore: 
  
Resolved:   That the Committee defer consideration of the application pending a 
site visit. 
 
 
6.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
7.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
7 October 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



  
 

 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 7th October 2020 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Wyre Rural East 

 
Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0031 
Erection of a new building to accommodate production plant and bagging 
equipment including linked loading canopy. Erection of a building for product 
manufacturing rooms and erection of a new roof over wet crumb storage area. 
Creation of hardstanding and car park area. 
 
Foggs Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock.  
 
Contact for further information: 
Faiyaz Laly, 01772 538810 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Erection of a new building to accommodate production plant and bagging equipment 
including linked loading canopy. Erection of a building for product manufacturing 
rooms and erection of a new roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of 
hardstanding and car park area. Creation of hardstanding and car park area. Fogg's 
Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock.  
 
Recommendation - Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, hours of working, highways, materials, drainage, landscaping, 
noise and dust.  
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of two new buildings, a roof over an 
existing storage area and a hardstanding and car parking area at Fogg's Farm, Hobbs 
Lane, Claughton on Brock. The site currently operates as a base for the applicant 
(Envirosystems) who manufactures agricultural animal beddings and biological slurry 
and silage additives.  
 
The proposal includes the erection of a building which would be used as a new mixing, 
bagging, and dispatch area with a drive through loading bay. The building would 
measure approximately 42m x 18m with a height of 8m and would be constructed from 
metal cladding sheets coloured olive green with a pitched roof coloured natural grey. 
Connected to the proposed mixing, bagging and dispatch area would be another 
building which would be used as production and testing laboratory measuring 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 

approximately 30m x 6m with a height of 4m. The building would be attached to the 
building described above and constructed from vertical timber cladding coloured 
brown with a mono pitched roof coloured mid grey. Also proposed is the creation of a 
hardstanding area south of the building covering a total of 500m2 which would be used 
as a car parking area with a total of 7 spaces.  
 
The other aspect of the development is for the construction of a building over an 
existing outside storage area. The building would measure approximately 30m x 15m 
with a maximum height of 5.3m.  This building would also be constructed from 
weathered vertical timber cladding coloured brown with a pitched roof coloured grey.  
 
The proposal also includes landscaping works including the planting of 587 trees and 
1032 shrubs to be planted to the northern, western and southern boundaries of the 
site.  
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
Fogg's Farm is located off Hobbs Lane, an unclassified road approximately 4km south 
east of Garstang within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Nat
[...]
 
requirements.  
  
Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control - No objection and are of 
the opinion that the proposed development will not have a significant impact on 
highway safety, capacity or amenity in the immediate vicinity of the site. 
 
Landscape Specialist (Jacobs) - No objection, the proposed scheme would benefit 
from reinforcement of nearby hedgerow field boundaries with tree and shrub species 
to help integrate the large sheds into the local landscape pattern and, the introduction 
of oak species into the planting mix. The overall layout, appearance and planting 
around the development is considered acceptable for landscape and views.  
 
Cadent Gas - No objection, the contractor should contact Plant Protection before any 
works are carried out to ensure the apparatus is not affected by any of the proposed 
works.   
  
Public Rights of Way - No observations received.  
  
Lead Local Flood Authority - No observations received.  

Page 8



 

 
 

  
Ramblers Association - No observations received.  
 
Representations - The application has been advertised by site notice and neighbouring 
residents informed by individual letter. No objections have been received but six 
representations of support have been submitted from groups including the 
Confederation of Paper Industries, Paper Industry Technical Association, Royal 
Association of British Dairy Farmers and local councillors raising the following points: 
 

 The importance of the operations at the site by providing a sustainable outlet 
for the by-product of paper recycling which help thousands of tonnes of material 
to be diverted from landfill.  
 

 The development will be an opportunity for employment opportunities and 
economic activity in rural areas.  

 

 The proposed development would help increase productivity and efficiency for 
dairy farming and farming in general during an unstable economic climate.  

 
Advice 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of two n
[...]
ard the amenity of the local area and to conform with policy 

DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and policies SP1, 
SP2 and CDMP4 of the Wyre Local Plan.  

  
Notes 
 
The grant of planning permission does not remove the need to obtain the relevant 
statutory consents/licences from the Environment Agency.   
 
The grant of planning permission does not entitle a developer to obstruct a right of way 
and any proposed stopping-up or diversion of a right of way should be the subject of 
an Order under the appropriate Act. 
 
The applicant’s attention is drawn to the observations of the Environment Agency in 
their letters on the 15th July.  
 
Definitions 
 
Planting Season:  The period between 1 October in any one year and 31 March in the 
following year. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
  
None  
  
Reason for Part II 
 
N/A 
 

Page 17



Page 18



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2020/0031 ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING TO 
ACCOMMODATE PRODUCTION PLANT AND EQUIPMENT INCLUDING LINKED 
LOADING CANOPY. ERECTION OF BUILDING FOR PRODUCT 
MANUFACTURING AREA AND ERECTION OF A NEW ROOF FOR WET CRUMB 
STORAGE AREA AT FOGGS FARM HOBBS LANE CLAUGHTON ON BROCK.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 19



Page 20



Planning Application - LCC/2020/0031 

Erection of a new building to accommodate 

production plant and bagging equipment including 

linked loading canopy, erection of a building for 

product manufacturing rooms and erection of a 

new roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of 

hardstanding and car park area. 

Fogg’s Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock

P
age 21



LCC/2020/0031 - Map

Foggs Farm

Beacon 

Fell

Garstang

P
age 22



LCC/2020/0031 - Image

Site 

Entrance / 

Hobbs 

Lane  

Butt Hill Lane  

Gonder Lane  

Bleasedale

Lane 

P
age 23



LCC/2020/0031

P
age 24



LCC/2020/0031 - Elevations and Floor Plan (Shed 1)

P
age 25



LCC/2020/0031 - Elevations and Floor Plan (Shed 4)

P
age 26



Landscape Proposals 

P
age 27



Comparison of existing permitted building (shown in grey) against building 

proposed in planning application

P
age 28



Visualisations 

P
age 29



Visualisations 

P
age 30



Photographs

P
age 31



Photographs 

Site Access Hobbs Lane Bleasdale Lane 

Gonder Lane 
Butthill Lane 

P
age 32



Photographs - Beacon Fell and Parlick

View from 

Beacon Fell

View from 

Parlick

P
age 33



P
age 34



 
 

 
 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 7th October 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Chorley Rural West 

 
Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0042 
Construction of a new vehicular access and a pressure relief column associated 
with new waste water infrastructure. Land opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, 
Croston, Leyland. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Rob Jones, 01772 534128 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Construction of a new vehicular access and a pressure relief column 
associated with new waste water infrastructure. Land opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, 
Croston, Leyland. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, colour of equipment, hours of working, highway matters, 
landscaping, floodlighting, noise and dust. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for a new vehicular access and a pressure relief 
column.  
 
The proposed access would include a new junction off Moor Road that would have a 
total width of 26.5 metres at Moor Road leading to a 5.5 metre wide access road. 
 
Th
[...]
etermining applications, and planning conditions and obligations; 
Building a strong, competitive economy – supporting a prosperous rural economy; 
Promoting sustainable transport – considering development proposals; Making 
effective use of land; Achieving well-designed places; Protecting Green Belt land – 
proposals affecting the Green Belt; and Conserving and enhancing the natural 
environment – ground conditions and pollution. 
 
National Planning Policy for Waste - Section 7 is relevant in relation to the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework Planning Practice Guidance 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan – Site Allocation and Development 
Management Policies – Part One 
  
Policy NPPF 1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
Policy DM2    Development Management 
 
Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 - Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document 
 
Policy V1   Model Policy 
Policy ST1  New Provision or Improvement of Footpaths, Cycleways, 

Bridleways and their associated facilities in existing networks and 
new development 

Policy BNE1   Design Criteria for New Development 
Policy BNE6   Light Pollution 
Policy BNE9   Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 
Policy BNE10  Trees 
 
Consultations 
 
Chorley Borough Council - No objection. 
 
Croston Parish Council – No observations received. 

Page 37



 

 
 

 
Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control – No objection subject to 
the imposition of planning conditions to require the following: no development shall 
commence until a scheme for the construction of the site access and the off-site works 
of highway improvement has been submitted to and approved, and the approved 
scheme has been constructed and completed in accordance with the details; 
construction of new access road between the site and Moor Road shall be to at least 
base course level before any development takes place; before the site access is used 
for vehicular purposes, it shall be appropriately paved in tarmacadam, concrete, block 
paving, or other approved materials; the provision of wheel cleaning facilities; the 
existing field access shall be physically and permanently closed prior to the 
development being brought into use; and no development shall take place, until a 
Construction Management Plan has been submitted and approved. It is also 
commented that the applicant be advised that the grant of planning permission will 
require the developer to enter into an appropriate Legal Agreement, with the County 
Council as Highway Authority. 
 
Environment Agency – No objection. 
 
Lancashire County Council Specialist Advisor (Ecology) – No objection. Planning 
conditions should require that: 
 

 Details of replacement habitat creation and management to be submitted for 
approval. 

 Protection measures for all trees, hedgerows and shrubs being retained in or 
adjacent to the application area. 

 No vegetation clearance works (including cutting/removal of hedgerows, trees, 
shrubs, bramble and tall ruderal herbs) shall take place between 1st March and 31st 
August inclusive. 

 External lighting associated with the development shall be directional and designed 
to avoid excessive light spill and shall not illuminate trees and hedgerows on the 
site or in the area.  

 
Lead Local Flood Authority – No objection. 
 
Representations – The application has been advertised by site notice, press notice 
and neighbours have been notified by letter. 28 representations have been received 
objecting to the proposal for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposals detail the existing hedge to be removed and a 2 metre wide public 
footpath that would be of no use and purpose to anyone as it leads nowhere. 

 The monies set aside for the footpath would be better spent on replacing the 
damaged tarmac road surface that is in front of the proposed entrance.  

 The removal a
[...]
uble driving in and out each day with 
perfect visibility. 

 The entrance could be located at the current location it is now by constructing a 
slightly wider opening in a west direction from its current approximate 5m width. The 
site lines to the existing field gate are good in both directions. One can see the 
wisdom of the farmer who placed the access point on the apex of the bend (where 
it is now) enabling much better vision to the east and the approaching traffic. A pull 
in area could also be created so as to allow off road parking prior to entering the 
gated compound. 

 Any concerns over the safety can be eased by the use of new signs, a concave 
mirror located opposite the gateway, road markings and speed restrictions. 

 
Landscaping 
 

 The landscape view of the proposed tank site would be enhanced for residents by 
the planting of a small number of trees on site or in the new hedgerow. 

 There are concerns that contractors work may cause root damage to two silver birch 
trees at the front entrance of a property opposite the application site. This could 
cause the trees to die and necessitate being felled or falling on properties and/or 
vehicles. 

 The replanting of the hedgerow with a mix of four different species will take a 
number of year to become established. There is no indication to the size of the 
whips to be planted and who will be responsible for the overall care and general 
maintenance. There is a risk that the planting would not be successful leaving just 
a fence along the site frontage. 
 

Flooding 
 

 The proposal would reduce the flood area behind the hedge as a result of the 
proposed works. This will redirect surface water across the road and affect existing 
properties. It is not clear what measures will be taken to alleviate this issue. 

 
Maintenance 
 

 From the plans there does not seem to be any maintenance access for the two 
ditches and hedgerow both to the east and west boundaries of the site. These 
ditches drain
[...]
ded in both directions of the access to 
enable pedestrians and drivers leaving the site to see and be seen by drivers 
approaching the site access. The visibility splay, which is an essential safety 
requirement, is met at the proposed central location of the access.  
 
LCC Highways has not carried out any assessment of the existing field access as part 
of any planning consultation to establish its suitability and safety for use to access a 
temporary car park for which it is currently being used. However, if the existing field 
access were to be used to access the proposed development, almost the entire 
hedgerow in front of 130 Moor Road (the property on the east side of the site) would 
have to be removed or reduced to a height of less than 1 metre for the required visibility 
splay to be achieved, which is not possible as 130 Moor Road is not within the 
applicant's control. If the existing field access is moved westwards, as suggested by 
some residents, the required sightline to the east would still not be met and in any 
event would still require the removal of the roadside hedge. 
 
Highways therefore raise no objection to the application subject to conditions relating 
to the construction and phasing of the new access, the provision of wheel cleaning 
measures and closure of the existing access. Highways consider that a Construction 
Management Plan should be submitted but this is not considered to be necessary.  
 
The main visual impacts would be the removal of an  85 metre length of existing 
hedgerow along the southern boundary of Moor Road, and the provision of the access 
and the 2 metre wide tarmacked footpath/ pavement along the visibility splay and the 
site frontage on Moor Road. To address the concerns about the visual impacts of the 
new access, the applicant has reduced the width of the access to 5.5 metres. In 
relation to the pavement, the Lancashire County Council Highways Development 
Control have confirmed that it would be acceptable for the section to the east of the 
access to be removed and replaced by a grass verge because the pavement would 
not serve any useful purpose. Highways are still requiring the pavement to the west of 
the access to be retained for use by site operatives. However, it is not considered that 
the nature of the development proposed would generate any pedestrian movements 
that would justify the provision of this footway and therefore it can be replaced by a 
grass verge. To mitigate the removal of the hedgerow, a total of approximately 150 
metres of hedgerow would be planted along the frontage and inside of the site. The 
applicant has confirmed that the landscaping would also include a number of tree 
species. The details of landscaping can be the subject of a planning condition. 
 
In terms of ecology, an Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey Report of the site and a 
nearby pond has been submitted. The survey confirmed the presence, or potential 

Page 43



 

 
 

presence, of bats, nesting birds, rabbits/fox, great crested newt and riparian mammals. 
However, apart from the removal of the roadside hedge which has the potential to 
affect nesting bird, the development would not affect any features of particular 
ecological interest. 
 
Lancashire County Council Specialist Advisor (Ecology) has not objected subject to 
imposing conditions to require the following: no site clearance, site preparation or 
development work until full details of replacement habitat creation and management 
have been submitted and approved; protection measures of all trees, hedgerows and 
shrubs being retained in or adjacent to the application area; no vegetation clearance 
works (including cutting/removal of hedgerows, trees, shrubs, bramble and tall ruderal 
herbs) shall take place between 1st March and 31st August inclusive; and restriction 
of any external lighting. The proposal would include the planting of more hedgerow 
than removed with a greater diversity of species and would therefo
[...]
material considerations that would outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt by virtue of the presence of built development and the overall 
visual change resulting from the proposed development that is considered to be minor 

Page 44



 

 
 

in nature. Very special circumstances are therefore demonstrated and hence it is 
considered that the development would be acceptable within the Green Belt. Subject 
to the imposition of the suggested conditions, the development would be acceptable 
on highway and traffic safety grounds and the landscape and ecology impacts would 
also be acceptable. The development complies with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the policies of the Development Plan. 
 
In view of the scale, location and nature of the proposed development it is considered 
no Convention Rights as set out in the Human Rights Act would be affected.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
  

Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
Working Programme 
 
2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 

to this permission, in accordance with the following documents: 
  

a) The Planning Application, received by the County Planning Authority on 10 
June 2020, and the email and attached submitted plans and documents 
received by the County Planning Authority on 21 August 2020. 

  
b) Submitted plans and documents received by the County Planning Authority 
on 21 August 2020: 

  
  

Drawing Number PC1036-RHD-PD-H1-DR-D-0120 Rev. P03 - LOCATION 
PLAN 
Drawing Number PC1036-RHD-PD-H1-DR-D-0102 Rev. P04 - SITE ACCESS 
PLAN 
Drawing Number PC1036-RHD-PD-H1-DR-D-0151 Rev. P05 - PROPOSED 
SITE PLAN 
Drawing Number PC1036-RHD-PD-H1-DR-D-0250 Rev. P07 - PLANTING 
PLAN 
Drawing Number PC1036-R
[...]
w west of location of proposed junction

Location of 

proposed 

vehicular 

access point 

on south side

P
age 57



Planning application LCC/2020/0042

View east of location of proposed junction

Location of 

existing field 

access

Houses 

opposite 

location of 

proposed 

junction

P
age 58



Planning application LCC/2020/0042

View east of location of proposed junction

Location of 

existing field 

access

Location of 

proposed 

access

P
age 59



P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2020
	5 Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0031<br/>Erection of a new building to accommodate production plant and bagging equipment including linked loading canopy. Erection of a building for product manufacturing rooms and erection of a new roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of hardstanding and car park area.<br/><br/>Foggs Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock.
	Map
	PowerPoint

	6 Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0042<br/>Construction of a new vehicular access and a pressure relief column associated with new waste water infrastructure. Land opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, Croston, Leyland
	Map
	PowerPoint




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire County Council
Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2020 at
10.30 am
Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors
S Clarke
C Crompton
M Dad
J Eaton
D Foxcroft

P Hayhurst
A Kay
M Pattison
P Rigby
C Towneley

Announcement
Jill Anderson – This was Jill's last meeting before she retired. The Committee
therefore joined with the Chair in placing on record their thanks for Jill's long and
valuable service to the County Council and for her sage advice over the years.
Everyone wished Jill a very long and happy retirement.
1.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of County Councillor Kevin Ellard.
2.

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.
3.

Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2020

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.
4.

Update Sheet

The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a
supplementary agenda item.
5.

Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0031
Erection of a new building to accommodate production plant and
bagging equipment including linked loading canopy. Erection of a
building for product manufacturing rooms and erection of a new
roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of hardstanding and car
park area. Foggs Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock.
1

A report was presented on an application for the erection of new buildings,
hardstanding and car park area at Fogg's Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on
Brock.
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, Claughton on Brock
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council Highways
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), Cadent Gas and details of
six letters of representation received in support of the application.
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The
Committee was also shown illustrations of the proposed development, the
landscape proposals and visualisations and photographs of the development
from various viewpoints.
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak,
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer
therefore read out a written statement in behalf of the applicant (Copy set out at
Annex A to the Update Sheet).
Following questions to the officers with regard to the roofing materials, it was
Moved and Seconded that:
'Condition 6 to the proposed planning permission be amended to require
the replacement of the proposed pitched roof coloured natural grey with a
'living' green roof.'
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost.
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and it was:
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in
the report to the committee.
6.

Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0042
Construction of a new vehicular access and a pressure relief
column associated with new waste water infrastructure. Land
opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, Croston, Leyland

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a new vehicular
access and a pressure relief column associated with new waste water
infrastructure on land opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, Croston.
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, the Environment
Agency, Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control, Lancashire
2

County Council Specialist Advisor (Ecology), the Lead Local Flood Authority and
details of 28 letters of representation received objecting to the application.
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation
showing an aerial view of the site, and the nearest residential properties. The
Committee was also shown an illustration of the site plan and photographs of the
access roads to the development from various viewpoints.
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further
representation had been received objecting to the application. (Details set out in
the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda).
It was reported that at the time that the committee report was written, the
applicant had verbally agreed to make a number of changes to the application to
meet some of the objections from residents. A plan had subsequently been
submitted to formalise these changes which include the reduction in width of the
access to 5.5 metres and the removal of the proposed pavements along the site
frontage.
To reflect the amended access layout plan it was reported that it was proposed to
amend Conditions 2b, 7 and 9 to the proposed planning permission. Full details
were set out in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda.
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak,
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer
therefore read out a written statement in behalf of a local resident who objected
to the proposals. (Copy set out at Annex B to the Update Sheet).
Following debate and a question to the officers with regard to the proposed
floodlighting it was:
Resolved: That subject to the amendments to conditions 2, 7 and 9 as set out
in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda, planning permission be granted
subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.
7.

Urgent Business

None.
8.

Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday
21 October 2020 at 10.30am.

3

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston

4

